TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM374171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Assignee of Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch, as Administrative Agent		02/22/2016	national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atalanta Corporation
Street Address:	1 Atalanta Plaza
City:	Elizabeth
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07206
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

THOTELITI NOMBERO TOTAL. 23			
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2880253	MARIA	
Registration Number:	3925885	MARIA BRAND	
Registration Number:	3530985	MARIA BRAND	
Registration Number:	3511346	MARIA	
Registration Number:	1199736	MARIA	
Registration Number:	0863234	MARIA	
Registration Number:	4059796	CASA DIVA	
Registration Number:	3915847	WORLD OF IMPORTS	
Registration Number:	4014384	DELIVERING YOU THE GLOBAL HARVEST	
Registration Number:	0919490	AUSTRIAN ALPS	
Registration Number:	3368873	CASA LINDA	
Registration Number:	3520627	CHEVRELAIT BRAND	
Registration Number:	2957047	CELEBRITY INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	1780873	EUROPA	
Registration Number:	1658336	ZERTO	
	•	TRADEMARK	

REEL: 005737 FRAME: 0308 900355089

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1623834	CELEBRITY
Registration Number:	1344832	WHITE CROWN
Registration Number:	1344833	WHITE CROWN
Registration Number:	1267315	PIGGY-BACK PACK
Registration Number:	1238698	LANTIA
Registration Number:	0962953	CSARDAS BRAND
Registration Number:	0921239	DEL DESTINO
Registration Number:	0774231	CELEBRITY BRAND
Registration Number:	0713933	CELEBRITY BRAND
Registration Number:	0532855	ATALANTA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9192868199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC

Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625-4972	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter	
SIGNATURE:	/John E. Slaughter/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2016	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Termination TM's Atalanta#page1.tif source=Termination TM's Atalanta#page2.tif source=Termination TM's Atalanta#page3.tif source=Termination TM's Atalanta#page4.tif source=Termination TM's Atalanta#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of February 20, 2016 ("Release"), is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Assignee of Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch, as Administrative Agent ("Secured Party"), in favor of Atalanta Corporation, a New York corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 15, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, Secured Party, and others party thereto and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of February 15, 2006 ("Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on February 28, 2006 at Reel 3255 Frame 0692, the First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 27, 2011 ("First Amendment") and recorded at the USPTO on October 26, 2011 at Reel 4648 Frame 0372, the Second Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 3, 2013 ("Second Amendment") and recorded at the USPTO on August 20, 2013 at Reel 5093 Frame 0876, and the Third Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2013 ("Third Amendment") and recorded at the USPTO on December 2, 2013 at Reel 5164 Frame 0182, each by and among the Grantor and Secured Party, Grantor granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Pledged Collateral (as defined in the Security Interest Assignment defined below) and Trademark Collateral (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Assignment of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of December 12, 2007 ("Security Interest Assignment", together with the Trademark Security Agreement, First Amendment, Second Amendment, and Third Amendment, the "IP Security Agreements") and recorded at the USPTO on December 19, 2007 at Reel 3681 Frame 0561, Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch conveyed, sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto Wells Fargo Bank, National Association all right, title, and interest in and to the Pledged Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Secured Party and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreements.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release. Secured Party hereby:

- (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates the IP Security Agreements, and any other agreement under which Grantor has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the IP Collateral;
- (b) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the IP Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto:
 - (c) represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and
- (d) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

SECTION 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party, at Grantor's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the IP Collateral, Secured Party will, at Grantor's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRII\930633v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Assignee of Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch, as Administrative

Schedule A

Atalanta Corporation (New York Corporation)

U.S. Trademark Subject to Security Interest **Granted by Atalanta Corporation** In Favor of Wells Fargo, National Association, as Agent Recorded December 2, 2013 at Reel 5164 Frame 0182

Registered Mark

Wark	Reg No	Reg. Date
MARIA	2880253	08/31/04

Atalanta Corporation (New York Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest **Granted by Atalanta Corporation** In Favor of Wells Fargo, National Association, as Agent Recorded August 20, 2013 at Reel 5093 Frame 0876

Registered Marks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg Date
MARIA BRAND and Design	3925885	03/01/11
MARIA BRAND and Design	3530985	11/11/08
MARIA	3511346	10/07/08
MARIA	1199736	06/29/82
MARIA	0863234	01/07/69

Atalanta Corporation (New York Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest Granted by Atalanta Corporation In Favor of Wells Fargo, National Association, as Agent Recorded October 26, 2011 at Reel 4648 Frame 0372

Registered Marks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg, Date
CASA DIVA	4059796	11/22/11
WORLD OF IMPORTS	3915847	02/08/11
DELIVERING YOU THE GLOBAL HARVEST	4014384	08/23/11
AUSTRIAN ALPS and Design	0919490	08/31/71

Atalanta Corporation (New York Corporation)

U.S. Trademark Subject to Security Interest

Lien Assigned by Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International", New York Branch In Favor of Wells Fargo, National Association, as Agent Recorded December 19, 2007 at Reel 3681 Frame 0561

Registered Mark

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CASA LINDA	3368873	01/15/08

Atalanta Corporation (New York Corporation)

U.S. Trademarks Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Atalanta Corporation
In Favor of Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A., "Rabobank International",
New York Branch

Recorded February 28, 2006 at Reel 3255 Frame 0692 Lien Assignment In Favor of Wells Fargo, National Association Recorded December 19, 2007 at Reel 3681 Frame 0561

Registered Marks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CHEVRELAIT BRAND	3520627	10/21/08
CELEBRITY INTERNATIONAL	2957047	05/31/05
EUROPA	1780873	07/06/93
ZERTO	1658336	09/24/91
CELEBRITY and Design	1623834	11/20/90
WHITE CROWN and Design	1344832	06/25/85
WHITE CROWN	1344833	06/25/85
PIGGY-BACK PACK	1267315	02/14/84
LANTIA	1238698	05/17/83
CSARDAS BRAND and Design	0962953	07/03/73
DEL DESTINO	0921239	09/28/71
CELEBRITY BRAND	0774231	07/28/64
CELEBRITY BRAND	0713933	04/11/61
ATALANTA	0532855	10/31/50

TRI1\930633v1

RECORDED: 02/23/2016